Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Dan Mulholland Redwood City Chief of Police

WHEREAS, Dan Mulholland is retiring as Police Chief of Redwood City, after a career that began in 1985 when he became a civilian Community Service Officer, and;

WHEREAS, Dan Mulholland served as a Patrol Officer for 12 years in a variety of positions, including Field Training Officer, Community Policing Officer, Firearms Instructor, Detective and SWAT team member; and

WHEREAS, Dan Mulholland rose to the position of Sergeant in 1999 where he developed his leadership skills in supervisory functions with assignments in Patrol, Traffic, Administration, and Investigations; and

WHEREAS, Dan Mulholland worked tirelessly as SWAT Team Leader, SWAT Commander and Co-Team Leader of the San Mateo County Terrorist Counter Assault Team; and

WHEREAS, Dan Mulholland was promoted to Captain in 2012 and to Chief of Police in 2018 where he led the Police Department with the belief that "everything is possible if we are all honest and truthful in our message and action"; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County hereby honors and congratulates **Dan Mulholland** for his service, leadership and dedication to the City of Redwood City and San Mateo County and wishes him the very best on his retirement.

Dated: May 22, 2023

SUPERVISORS:

DAVE PINE, PRESIDENT
NOELIA CORZO
RAY MULLER
WARREN SLOCUM
DAVID J. CANEPA